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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings oi the June 30, 1995 groundwater monitorfug
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at Pacific Gas and Electric Company's
Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, Califomia. A site vicinity
map is shown in Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and grrideiines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the Califomia Regional Water Qua-lity
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampiing. the groundwater levei in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well. The suwey data and gloundwater elevation
measurements collected to date are presented in Tabie 1. The field procedures for
grouldwater monitoring well sampling are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESIJLTS

The results of rnonitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are surnmarized in Table 1. The potmtiomefic groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The field
procedr:res for chain-of-cnstody documentatiop, laboratory reports, and chain o{ custody
tecords are presented in Appendix B.I
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T
I SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The findings of the June 30, 1995 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are
summarized as follows:

. Ffee product was not observed in any of the groundwater monitoring wells.

Groundwater elevation data indicated a northwesterly flow direction with a hvdrauiic
gradient of 0.002 foot per foot. Gror:ndwater elevations decreased an average of 0.86
foot since the last sampling event on March 24 1995.

o Total pekoleum hydrocarbons as diesel was detected at 540 miaograms per liter
(ugll-) in the sample collected from MW-1-2. Analysis of samples coilected from
MW-1-3 and MW-2-3 detected unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range at 213 and
1,87 ug /L, respectively.

. Be_nzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not detected in the sample
collected from well MW-2-3.
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDTIRES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS
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FIELD PROCEDURES
IOR

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before commencing groundwater sampiing, the groundwater level in each well was
measured from the marked strvey reference point ai the top of the well casing.
Groundwater in each well was monitored for free product or sheen. The depth to
groundwater was measured to an accu-racy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing
using an electronic sor:nder.

Gror:ndwater Monitorine Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes or until indicator parameters stabilized, before sampie
collection. This purging was accornplished using a clean bailer or pump.

The samples were collected using a disposable bailer and then transferred into laboratory-
supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring the water
samples, and all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were kapped. The
sampling teclmician wore nitrile gloves at ail times during pwging and weil sampling. The
samples were clearly labeled with the weil number, site identification, date and time of
sample collectiory and sampler's initials, arrd transported in an iced cooler maintained at 4
degrees Centigrade to a state-certified laboratory following proper preservation and chain of
custodv Drotocol.
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APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDIIRES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR

CHAIN OT CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

The sampies collected were handled in accordance with the Califomia Department of Health
Services guidelines. The samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers
and preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of cr-rstody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification. date and time of collection. analysis requested, and the name and signature of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples. the haruferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.
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CHROMALAB, INC.
- r*ironm€ntal se*ices (sDB)

,JuIy 11 ,  19 9 5

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP INC

Atten: Brady Nagle

Project: PG&E, OAKTJAND POWER PLT.
R a e e i w c r i :  , T t r - l  r z  5  -  1 9 9 5

re :  3  samp les  fo r  D iese l  ana lys i s .
M e f h o d :  F I P A  ? q 1  O  / f , o 1 5 M

Sampled: June 30, 1995 Matrix:
Run.-

DIESEL

'-J ,l
* t  i

I i ,
i .1

l :J t
ES

S u b m a s s a o n  # :  9 5 O 7 O Z Q

Pro jec t# :  IO  - t7  9  -02 -004

I^ IATER Extracted:  Ju ly  6,  1995
1587-D AnaTyzed:  JuIy  7,  1995

REPORTING BLANK BI.A}TK SPIKE
I,IMIT RESIII.,T RESITI.T

sp1 # cl ient sample ID (uql l )  (ug/L) (uc, /L) (3)
94924 I | / { I / I - r -z 540 50 N. D. 79
94925  iV4J , I -L -  3  N .D .  50  N .D .  ' 79

For above samp-Zej Unknown hydrocarbons in the Diesel range, conc.= 237u9/L.
94944  vWI -z -  3  N .D .  50  N .D .  79

For above sampJe: Unknown bydrocarbons in the Diese] tange, conc.= 787ugt/I'.

t/'-\ (- 
"t '

Dennis Mayugba
Cherni st

AIi KMtrazi
Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 . Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

07t1t5tc?s5l3a
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CHROMALAB, INC.
- E*ironmentat services (sDB)

, T r t l r r  ' 1  1  1 q a (

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP INC

A . x t e n :  B r a d w  N a o l e

PToject: PG&E OAKI,AND POWER
P e r - a i v c A .  . T r r ' l  1 r  c  1  o o q

r e .  i  s : m n l F q  f o r  B T E X
Method :  EPA 8020

. 4amn1  ed .  .T i r i \ F  ?n  L995

Submission #:  950702O

P r o i e c : f # :  1  O - 1  7 q - O 2 - 0 0 4PI-jT ,

^ - - 1 - - - . l -
d . t r a - l y b r i l .

Matrix: WATER
Run :  7532-J  Ana lyzed :  Ju fy  5 ,  l - 995

Ethyl TotaL
Beazene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Sp1 # Cl ient Sample ID (uq/L) (uq/L) (uql l , )  (uq/L)
94944  I v I / [ - 2 -  3  N .  D .  N .  D .  N .  D  .  N .  D .
q 4 q 4 q  6 c  - 1

94945  QC-z

T z a h ^ r r -  i  n a  L i  m i  r -  c

Blank Result
B lank  Sp ike  Resu fc  (? )

N .D .
N .  D .

0 .5
N ,D .
103

N .D .
N .D .

0 .5
N .  D .
105

N .D .
N .D .

0 .5
N .  D .
l _09

N .  D .
N .  D .

0 .5
N .D .
109

I
I

t
I
I

, . 1  , r ,  -

HlW
A1i Kha{azi
Organic Manager

I
I

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1 919 . Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

071125t02Str3?3



I CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CITECKLISTt

I' p'dlu"tP6{- 4frEL'*N>

*zt s zz)Client Name

I
Carrier name

rt t ,4 1/<-/q(-
L o - o - q e d  l n  a y  K J " ' \  .  I t t / )

t  L . - \  I n i  t . i a l 8  , /  D a t e
uacrr* f7 ?- l)

No

No

)

t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I

Shipping container 1n good condiElon?

cusEody sealE present on ehipplng conEalner?

Custody seals on samPle boEtles?

Intach- Broken-

tt -^lFA6

NA-

NA-

Yes

Yes

"." 
/ 

"o
v"t ,/ *o

,", -1*o_
y"t / tto-

chain of custsody Present?

chain of cuseody Bigned when rellngulshed and received?

ctraln of cusbody agrees wlEh aample labels?

Samples ln proper container,/bot tle ?

samples in tact?

Sufficient sample volume for. Indlcaled test?

VoA vials have zero headsPace?

Ttip Bl3nk received?

A] I  aamplea recelved 'e t l l r ln  hold lng t lme?

Contalner Eemptraeure?

ves "'/ No

yu= -rt No

""t 
r/ ,o

-aYeB_7/..No

Yes \/ No

'  t - 7
pH upon recelpE DII adjusted 

-4- 
check performed by:

. l \nv NO resDonse rnust be detailed 1n the commenEs sectlon below' If l temB

apificaffe, they should be marked NA-

NA-

are noE

DaEe contacted?client conEacted?

Peraon contact,ed? Concacted bY?

Regardlng?

commentg :I
I
T correcllve ActLon t

I
I

D.CK
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Pacific Gas and Electric Gompany San Francisco Bay Power Planls
1000 Evans Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94124
415/69s-2200
Fax 415/695-2267July 27, 1995

StTl'c 6'7
Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program
1l3l Harbor Way Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Please frnd attached herewith a copy of the Quarterly Subsurface Investigation Report
for Pacifrc Gas and Electric Company, Oakland Power Plant at 50 Martin Luther King
Jr. Way, Oakland, California, 94621. This report is submitted to your ofhce as
requested in yout letter dated April 23, 1993.

Results of the quarterly sampling show that total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D) were not detected in all three wells except unknown compounds in the diesel
range were reported in all three wells as shown in Table l. Also, as requested in your
letter dated July 6, 1995, the TPH-D column in Table t has been modified to include
reported concentrations of unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range and footnoted
accordingly for the previous two quarters. We will continue to monitor these wells on
a quarterly basis.

Well No. MW-2-3 was sampled and tested for Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, and
Xylenes (BTEX), BTEX were not detected in this well. We will continue to monitor
this well for BTEX on a quarterly basis.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Avtar S.
Virdee of my staff at (415) 695-2205.

/:t+rtLc'..--
Gregg L. kmler
Plant Manager

ASV:dms

Attachment

Gteqg L. LemJer
lv'lanager

Sincerely,

'_)/r

. ' , ' .1  , , )
^  \  - , r i l r  '

c : /dalr/asv/subiurf.doc


